
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
CABINET (SPECIAL) 

WEDNESDAY 25 JULY 2007 
AT THE RISING OF  

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE  
OR AT 8.30 PM WHICHEVER IS LATER 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 1 & 2    
HARROW CIVIC CENTRE 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP   

 
(Quorum 3, including the Leader or Deputy Leader) 

 
  Chairman: 

 
Councillor CHRIS MOTE (Leader of the Council) 

 
Councillors: 

 
1. David Ashton 
2. Marilyn Ashton 
3. Mrs Camilla Bath 
4. Miss Christine Bednell 
5. Susan Hall 
6. Janet Mote 
7. Paul Osborn 
8. Mrs Anjana Patel 
9. Eric Silver 
 

  
 

  
 

 
 
 

Issued by the Democratic Services Section, 
Legal and Governance Services Department 

 
 
Contact:  
Kate Boulter, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 020 8424 1269   email: kate.boulter@harrow.gov.uk 

 
 



 

Cabinet - Wednesday 25 July 2007 

HARROW COUNCIL 
 

CABINET (SPECIAL) 
 

WEDNESDAY 25 JULY 2007 
 
 

  AGENDA - PART I   
 

  PROCEDURAL   
 

 1. Declarations of Interest    
  To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from business 

to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee, Sub Committee, Panel or Forum; 
(b) all other Members present in any part of the room or chamber. 
 

 2. Minutes    
  Of the Cabinet meeting held on 19 July 2007 be deferred to the next ordinary 

meeting of Cabinet. 
 

 3. Arrangement of Agenda    
  To consider whether any of the items listed on the agenda should be considered 

with the press and public excluded. 
 

 4. Petitions    
  To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors. 

 
 5. Public Questions    
  To receive any public questions received in accordance with paragraph 16 of the 

Executive Procedure Rules. 
 
(Note:  Paragraph 16 of the Executive Procedure Rules stipulates that questions 
will be asked in the order notice of them was received and that there be a time 
limit of 15 minutes.) 
 

 6. Councillor Question Time    
  Fifteen minutes will be allowed for Members of the Council to ask a Portfolio 

Holder a question on any matter in relation to which the Executive has powers or 
duties. 
 

  ADULT AND HOUSING   
 

KEY 7. Outcome of Spring 2007 Statutory Consultations on Community Care Services – 
Fair Access to Care Services   (Pages 1 - 42) 

  Report of the Corporate Director (Adults and Housing). 
 

KEY 8. Outcome of Spring 2007 Statutory Consultations on Community Care Services - 
Day Centre Charging   (Pages 43 - 76) 

  Report of the Corporate Director (Adults and Housing). 
 

  AGENDA - PART II - NIL   
 

 



Page 1 
 

 
Meeting: 
 

Cabinet 

Date: 
 

25 July 2007   

Subject: 
 

Outcome of Spring 2007 statutory consultations 
on Community Care Services – Fair Access to 
Care Services 

Key Decision: 
(Executive-side only) 

Yes 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Penny Furness-Smith,  
Corporate Director of Adults and Housing 
Services 

Portfolio Holder: 
 

Cllr Silver – Adult Community Care Services and 
Issues Facing People with Special Needs  

Exempt: 
 

No 

Enclosures: 
 

Appendix 1 – Consultation – Analysis of 
Responses 
Appendix 2 – Equality Impact Assessment 
Appendix 3 – What the proposal would mean 

 
1 SECTION 1 – SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Summary 
 
This report sets out the public response to the statutory consultations on the 
proposed changes to the eligibility criteria under Fair Access to Care 
Services. It also sets out options for Cabinet to consider in response to the 
consultation exercise. 
 
Recommendations 
 
Cabinet is requested to:   

1. Determine whether to proceed with the proposal to meet only needs 
that fall within the ‘Critical’ FACS band and; 

2. If so, to agree the proposed actions to mitigate this as set out in 
section 2.4 of this report. 

 
Reason   
 
Cabinet agreed at its meeting of 14 December 2006, that a consultation 

Agenda Item 7
Pages 1 to 42

1



Page 2 
 

should be undertaken on the criteria the Council will apply, to determine who 
qualifies for social care services under Fair Access to Care Services. The 
consultation has now concluded and Cabinet need to make a decision about 
the level at which the eligibility criteria should be set for Harrow. 

 
 

2 SECTION 2 – REPORT 
 
2.1 Background 

 
At its meeting on 14 December 2006 Cabinet considered the report of the 
Director of Financial and Business Strategy on the Revenue Budget 2007-08 
to 2009-10. 
 
It was resolved that: “In addition to the general consultation with stakeholders, 
officers be instructed to commence specific consultation on the following 
proposals, as detailed in the report of the Director of Financial and Business 
Strategy 
• Access to Care Eligibility Criteria 
• Day Care Charging” 
 
At its meeting on 15 March 2007, Cabinet considered a report which set out 
details of the formative process, which had engaged key stakeholders and 
asked members to confirm the options on which they wished to consult. This 
decision was subsequently revised at a Portfolio Holder Meeting held on 22 
March 2007. 
 
In 2003 the Government published the national Fair Access to Care Services 
(FACS) criteria. These are guidelines, with 4 bandings of needs, which 
councils must use to assess whether someone is eligible to receive adult 
social care services, having taken account of their resources. The bandings 
describe the seriousness of the threat to independence or other 
consequences if needs are not addressed. This, alongside carers’ legislation, 
sets the framework within which we ensure everyone is considered fairly. 
 
In Harrow, the Council currently provides residents with services under two 
FACS bandings or criteria – ‘Substantial’ and ‘Critical’. These are the two 
highest levels of needs. Everyone is entitled to a community care assessment 
of their circumstances and need for care and support. Each individual case is 
different, but the assessment will determine which services are required to 
meet assessed needs under these two criteria. 
 
The con
[...]
ext 
2 years. 
 
An analysis of a sample of service users receiving a service as at 31 March 
2007, suggests that 492 service users were receiving services for 
‘Substantial’ needs only. They would potentially no longer be eligible to 
receive a service, if Cabinet decide to proceed with the proposal to meet 
‘Critical’ needs only. 
 
If Cabinet wish to proceed with the proposal to meet only needs that fall within 
the ‘Critical’ FACS band, the following actions could be put in place to 
address the concerns expressed in the consultation about increased risk: 
• No reductions to packages of care can be implemented until a personal 

review meeting has taken place. One month’s notice of any change could 
be given; 

• To assess as ‘Critical’ any individual whose level of risk would be 
expected to reach that level within 12 weeks (currently 4-6 weeks), if their 

5



Page 6 
 

non-critical needs were not responded to – this represent a two-three fold 
increase; 

• To assess as ‘Critical’ anyone at risk of abuse under the Council’s 
Safeguarding Policy. The Council regards this as an extremely important 
matter; 

• To assess as ‘Critical’ anyone who would have to change their 
accommodation status as a result of unmet need; 

• To establish a formal monitoring group to determine if any of the potential 
concerns materialise. The group would consider appropriate measures 
required to reduce differential impact for any group. 

 
The Council recognises the significant contribution that voluntary and 
community organisations make to supporting people in the community. We 
are committed to building stronger relationships and capacity within the 
voluntary sector, to develop support for individuals who have services 
reduced or withdrawn, following the reassessment and for new referrals who 
do not have ‘Critical’ needs. Service users could be signposted to other 
services. 
 
 

2.5 Resources, costs and risks associated with the proposals 
 
Context 
 
There is a hist
[...]
ons for carers and families.   

 
The Equalities Impact Assessment proposes the following actions to mitigate 
the potential risk of any differential impact: 
• The establishment of a formal monitoring group to determine if any of the 

potential concerns materialise. The group would consider appropriate 
measures required to reduce differential impact for any group. 

• As set out in the consultation paper, all clients will be reassessed to 
determine eligibility for social care services under the new criteria. This 
would include an assessment of the levels of risk and a period of at least 
one month’s notice will be given for any changes. 

 

8



Page 9 
 

2.8 Key Performance Indicators 
 
The Key Performance Indicators C29 – 32 (Helped to Live at Home) may be 
impacted by this decision. The numbers eligible to receive a service are likely 
to reduce if Cabinet decides to proceed with the proposal to meet only needs 
that fall within the ‘Critical’ FACS band. 
 

2.9 Section 17 and Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Considerations 
 
This report deals throughout with the needs of a group of adults who are 
amongst the most vulnerable and at risk in Harrow. 
 
 

3 SECTION 3 - STATUTORY OFFICER CLEARANCE 
 
 
 

 
 

Name:…Myfanwy Barrett Chief Financial Officer 
  
Date:  17 July 2007 

 

 
 

 
 

Name: …Hugh Peart……… Monitoring Officer 
 
Date: 17 July 2007  

 
 

 
 

4 SECTION 4 - CONTACT DETAILS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Contact:   
 
Mark Gillett  
Head of Service – Commissioning and Partnerships 
mark.gillett@harrow.gov.uk 
020 8424 1911 
 
 
Background Papers:   
 
Harrow Code of Practice on Consultation 
 
Cabinet Office (Better Regulation Executive) – Code of Practice on 
Consultation 
 
Fair Access to Care Services – guidance on eligibility criteria for adult social 
care 
 

9



Page 10 
 

IF APPROPRIATE, DOES THE REPORT INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING 
CONSIDERATIONS?  
 
1. Consultation  YES 
2. Corporate Priorities  YES  
3. Manifesto Pledge Reference Number
[...]
 determine who qualifies 
for social care services (FACS) 

 
Summary statement  
 
Many respondents to the EIA and the consultation thought that the proposals would impact equally on all service users, who would be 
financially assessed as being liable for a charge, and therefore no one group would be more adversely impacted in comparison to other 
groups. Other respondents said that it is not possible to know in advance if particular groups would be differentially impacted, as the 
proposals centre around changes to existing policy.  
 
However, some respondents disagreed and voiced concern that the following groups of people COULD be differentially impacted   
 

• Age 
• Race  
• Disability  
• Carers 

 
This was due mainly to the following four potential factors 
 

1. Service users who do not ‘recognise’ their needs, and in particular that their needs have changed over any given period of time. 
This includes people with learning disabilities, dementia, mental health and mental illness.   

 
2. Service users who cannot ‘vocalise’ their needs. This includes people with speech and/or hearing difficulties, language issues 

such as ethnic minority communities as well as asylum seekers. 
 

3. Service users who have no one to advocate for them.  
 

4. The financial and caring implications for carers and families. 
 

25



HARROW COUNCIL 

 2

Actions to monitor differential impact if members choose to adopt the proposals:   
 

1. Set up a formal monitoring group to determine if any of the potential concerns materialise. The group would consider 
appropriate measures required to reduce differential impact for any group.  

 
2. As set out in the commitment in the consultation paper, all clients will be reassessed to determine eligibility for social care 

services under the new criteria. This would include an assessment of the levels of risk and a period of one month’s notice will 
be given for any changes.  

 
 

Directorate People First  Section  Community 
[...]
l support 
systems and relationships are, or will be, at 
risk.  
 
Carer – involvement in employment or other 
responsibilities is, or will be, at risk.    
 
 

 
 
These are some examples of what this 
might mean 
 
 

 Users have a severe and enduring 
mental health problem (e.g. are under 
Section 117) or significant disability and 
without help users are at serious risk of 
losing their employment, education or 
social support networks. 

 
 Users have a severe and enduring 

mental health problem or significant 
disability and without help in the form of 
advice, preparation, counselling and job 
coaching, they will be unable to take 
advantage of opportunities for 
appropriate work. 

 
 Users are unable * without help (and it 

is unavailable to them) to care for their 
adult dependants, without which 
support they will have significant health 
or social care needs.  

 
 

 Users children are taking on 
inappropriate responsibility for providing 
care for them.  

 
 Users are experiencing extreme 

isolation and have no immediate social 
networks like neighbours or family. 

   
 

 

42



Page 1 

 
Meeting: 
 

Cabinet 

Date: 
 

25 July 2007   

Subject: 
 

Outcome of Spring 2007 statutory consultations 
on Community Care Services – Day Centre 
Charging 

Key Decision: 
(Executive-side only) 

Yes 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Penny Furness-Smith,  
Corporate Director of Adults and Housing 
Services 

Portfolio Holder: 
 

Cllr Silver – Adult Community Care Services and 
Issues Facing People with Special Needs  

Exempt: 
 

No 

Enclosures: 
 

Appendix 1 – Consultation – Analysis of 
Responses 
Appendix 2 – Equality Impact Assessment 

 
1 SECTION 1 – SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Summary 
 
This report sets out the public response to the statutory consultations on the 
proposal to start charging for attendance at day centres. It also sets out 
options for Cabinet to consider in response to the consultation exercise. 
 
Recommendations 
 
Cabinet is requested to:  

1. Determine whether to introduce a charge for attendance at day centres 
and; 

2. If so, to agree the level of charge to be applied and; 
3. To review these charges as part of the annual review of the Council’s 

fees and charges. 
 
Reason   
 
Cabinet agreed at its meeting of 14 December 2006 that a consultation 
should be undertaken on the proposal to start charging for attendance at day 
centres. The consultation has now concluded and Cabinet need to make a 

Agenda Item 8
Pages 43 to 76

43



Page 2 

decision about whether to introduce a charge for attendance at day centres, 
and if so at what level this should be set. This proposal, with a budget saving 
of £200,000 for 2007/08, was contained in the budget passed at Council on 
22 February 2007. 

 
 

2 SECTION 2 – REPORT 
 
2.1 Background 

 
At its meeting on 14 December 2006 Cabinet considered the report of the 
Director of  Financial and Business Strategy on the Revenue Budget 2007-08 
to  2009-10. 
 
It was resolved that: “In addition to the general consultation with stakeholders, 
officers be instructed to commence specific consultation on the following 
proposals, as detailed in the report of the Director of Financial and Business 
Strategy 
• Access to Care Eligibility Criteria 
• Day Care Charging” 
 
At its meeting on 15 March 2007, Cabinet considered a report which set out 
details of the formative process, which had engaged key stakeholders and 
asked members to confirm the options on which they wished to consult.  
 
Harrow Council has not previously charged for this service, but the 
consultation document set out four options: 
• Keep nil charge as now 
• Introduce a charge of £6 per day (£3 per half day) 
• Introduce a charge of £12 per day (£6 per half day) 
• Introduce a charge of £20 per day (£10 per half day) 
 
Cabinet are receiving a separate report on the outcome of the consultation on 
the proposed change to the eligibility criteria, under Fair Access to Care 
Servi
[...]
 
individuals who reduce or withdraw their day centre attendance 
following any charge and for new referrals who are unwilling to pay. 
Service users could be signposted to other services. 

h. Charging will be an extra burden as other costs have increases 
recently in other care costs, meals, utility bills etc. At the same time 
increases in benefits have been minimal – a charge for day centre 
attendance would be subject to a financial assessment. As part of 
this process we also look at whether people are claiming all the 
benefits to which they may be entitled. For those individuals who 
attend day centres and receive a home care service this means 
that only those service users who have been assessed to pay the 

46



Page 5 

maximum assessed weekly cost or currently pay the full cost would 
be charged to attend day centres.  

 
2.4 Responding to the consultation – options for consideration 

 
The consultation document proposes that a charge for attendance at day 
centres would only be introduced for those who are assessed as having the 
means to pay. For those individuals who attend day centres and receive a 
home care service, this means that only those service users who have been 
assessed to pay the maximum assessed weekly cost, or currently pay the full 
cost, would be charged to attend day centres. It is estimated that 30% of day 
centre users would fall into this category – i.e. 70% of day centre users would 
not be charged. Day centre users who do not receive a home care service will 
require a financial assessment to determine whether they would be liable to 
pay a charge. 
 
If Cabinet agree to proceed with the proposal to set the eligibility criteria 
under Fair Access to Care Services as ‘Critical’, then some service users who 
currently attend a day centre, may no longer be eligible to attend where this is 
meeting an eligible need assessed as substantial. 
 
Harrow is not alone in reviewing its position on charging for attendance at day 
centr
[...]
 tables that contain a 
‘comment’ column. 

The table below sets out the level of support for the four different proposals set out in the consultation document.  
 

Proposal No. % 
Option one: Keep nil charge as now 196 85.2% 
Option two: Introduce a charge of £6 per day (£3 per half day) 31 13.5% 
Option three: Introduce a charge of £12 per day (£6 per half day) 1 0.4% 
Option four: Introduce a charge of £20 per day (£10 per half day) 2 0.9% 
Total 230 100% 
 
 
Respondents were also asked how strongly they feel about the proposals in the consultation document, there were 221 replies. 
 

Not strongly A little Don’t mind Strongly Very strongly Respondents 
views about the 
proposals 

No. % No. % No. % No. % No. % 

Response 8 3.6% 7 3.1% 13 5.8% 46 20.8% 147 66.5% 
  

57



Appendix 1 (Day Care) 

Page 6  

A. Respondents were asked how the proposals would affect their life and gave the replies listed under the column ‘comment’. 

No. Comment Response 
A 1 It would take away one of the few 

opportunities for me/the person I care for to 
enjoy some interaction with other people, meet 
friends to take a break from the home 
environment. Giving up a day centre place due 
to the cost, altogether would result in isolation 
and depression. 

A charge for service use would be subject to a financial assessment.  

A 2 Going to the day centre has changed the life 
of service users and carers. Charges would be 
a major step backwards. 

This is noted and reflected in the equalities impact assessment, which will be 
sent to members for the July cabinet meeting. 

A 3 It is a false economy, as service users may 
need other medical services and may have to 
go into residential care if day services are no 
longer affordable.  

No charge is proposed for people who go to a day centre site only to access a 
NHS service.  
 

A 4 I object in principle to elderly people who have 
paid their dues during their working life being 
neglected for want of funds. 

See A1 above. Counci
[...]
h, Service Manager Research and Strategic Planning, Completing officer  
 
Signed:            Date: July 16 2007 
NAME:     Mark Gillett, Group Manager +, Lead Officer 

75



76

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Outcome of Spring 2007 Statutory Consultations on Community Care Services Œ Fair Access to Care Services
	KEY - Outcome of Spring 2007 Statutory Consultations on Community Care Services - Fair Access to Care Services - Appendix 1
	KEY - Outcome of Spring 2007 Statutory Consultations on Community Care Services - Fair Access to Care Services - Appendix 2
	KEY - Outcome of Spring 2007 statutory consultations on Community Care Services - Fair Access to Care Services - Appendix 3

	8 Outcome of Spring 2007 Statutory Consultations on Community Care Services - Day Centre Charging
	KEY - Outcome of Spring 2007 Statutory Consultations on Community Care Services - Day Centre Charging - Appendix 1
	KEY - Outcome of Spring 2007 Statutory Consultations on Community Care Services - Day Centre Charging - Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


VOL. 3 CB 158

REPORT OF CABINET

(SPECIAL) MEETING HELD ON 25 JULY 2007

Chairman: † Councillor Chris Mote

Councillors: * David Ashton (Vice-Chairman)
(in the Chair)

* Marilyn Ashton
* Mrs Camilla Bath
* Miss Christine Bednell

* Susan Hall
† Janet Mote
* Paul Osborn
* Mrs Anjana Patel
* Eric Silver

* Denotes Member present
† Denotes apologies received

[Note: Councillor Margaret Davine also attended this meeting to speak on the items
indicated at Minutes 292 and 293 below].

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL

PART II - MINUTES

282. Declarations of Interest:

RESOLVED: To note that the following interests were declared:

Agenda Items 7 and 8 – Outcome of Spring 2007 Statutory Consultations on
Community Care Services – Fair Access to Care Services/Day Centre Charging

(i) Councillor David Ashton declared a personal interest in the above items arising
from the fact that he served as a member on Harrow Mencap’s Fundraising
Committee.

(ii) Councillor Mrs Anjana Patel declared a personal interest in the above items
arising from the fact that she was a Board member on Harrow Mencap.

(iii) Councillor Mrs Margaret Davine, who was not a Member of Cabinet, declared a
personal interest in the above items arising from the fact that a family member
received meals on wheels, a service provided by the Council.

Accordingly, they would remain in the room during the discussion and decision-making
on the items.

283. Minutes:

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2007 be deferred to the
next ordinary meeting of Cabinet.

284. Arrangement of Agenda:
The Chairman stated that Cabinet would be considering important issues that evening
on the future provision of community care in Harrow. As a result and, exceptionally, he
would allow representatives of User Groups/Voluntary Sector to address the meeting
for up to 5 minutes each, after consideration of agenda item 5 – Public Questions.
Similarly, he would allow the Councillor Questioner to address the meeting after
consideration of agenda item 6 - Councillor Questions. A total of 30 minutes would be
allowed for representations.

RESOLVED: That all business be considered with the press and public present.

285. Petitions:

RESOLVED: To note that no petitions were received.

286. Public Questions:

RESOLVED: To note that the following public questions had been received:



CB 159 VOL. 3 CABINET

1.

Questioner: John Williams / Narabda Shah

Asked of: Councillor Eric Silver, Adult Services Portfolio Holder

Question: Do you think it's essential that families, and advocates are
involved in these life changing assessments?

2.

Questioner: Roger Hammond, Harrow Branch Multiple Sclerosis Society

Asked of: Councillor Eric Silver, Adult Services Portfolio Holder

Question: In addition to the Disability Discrimination Act Legislation, since
December 2006, all Public Sector Agencies and Organisations
including Local Authorities now have a disability equality duty and
have to demonstrate that any decisions they make will not have an
adverse effect on disabled people.

In view of the Council’s decision since September 2006 to reduce
the number of care visits by People First or to increase the
amounts payable by our members to retain such care, how can
the Council demonstrate that this decision will not have an
adverse effect on the lives and wellbeing of our disabled
members?

3.

Questioner: Mr V Manak

Asked of: Councillor Eric Silver, Adult Services Portfolio Holder

Question: Are the reviews that are currently taking place normal cycle of
reviews or a cost cutting exercise?

4.

Questioner: Mr Amin

Asked of: Councillor Eric Silver, Adult Services Portfolio Holder

Question: What is the Council’s definition of “at risk from abuse”?

5.

Questioner: Jack Pievsky

Asked of: Councillor David Ashton, Finance and Portfolio Co-ordination
Portfolio Holder

Question: In relation to the Council’s financial difficulties, when was Orme
Lodge (the Harrow Learning Disability Clinic) in Gordon Avenue
Stanmore sold, how much did the Council get for selling it and
does this affect the shortfall mentioned in the consultation paper?

6.

Questioner: Marie-Louise Nolan

Asked of: Councillor Eric Silver, Adult Services Portfolio Holder

Question: At last week's Cabinet meeting you indicated that £250,000 would
be used to support users who were assessed as being in
substantial need to prevent them from becoming in critical need.
Can you explain how this figure was arrived at - is it using new
money or is it from existing budgets and can you explain what
criteria the Council will use to determine the level of support
individuals will receive from this funding?



CABINET VOL. 3 CB 160

7.

Questioner: Peter Schwarz

Asked of: Councillor Chris Mote, Strategic Overview, HSP, External Affairs
and Property Portfolio Holder

Question: Will the Chairman read out my letter, and if not, provide a written
answer as to why not?

8.

Questioner: Ann Freeman

Asked of: Councillor Chris Mote, Strategic Overview, HSP, External Affairs
and Property Portfolio Holder

Question: A question remains unanswered from discussion at public
questions at Cabinet Meetings on the Wiseworks' Consultation.
When were members of The Bridge Day Centre consulted on
anticipated changes, please?

[Notes: (i) An oral answer was provided to each of these questions;

(ii) under the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 16.4, questioners 1 and 3 each
asked a supplementary question and were informed that they would be sent written
replies;

(iii) under the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 16.4, questioners 2, 4 and 6
each asked a supplementary question, which was additionally answered;

(iv) questioner 7 was not present at the meeting. In accordance with Executive
Procedure Rule 16.7, the Chairman asked the question on the questioner’s behalf and
read out the statement submitted by the questioner. The Chairman indicated that a
written reply would be sent to the questioner;

(v) questioner 8 was not present at the meeting. With the permission of the Chairman,
another member of the public asked the question on the questioner’s behalf. He also
asked a supplementary question and was informed that a written reply would be sent to
him and the questioner].

287. Representations from User Groups/Voluntary Sector:
The Chairman invited representatives of User Groups/Voluntary Sector to address the
meeting in relation to the proposals on the future provision of community care in
Harrow.

The Chief Executive of Harrow Mencap addressed the meeting and voiced concerns
on the proposals on behalf of service users and carers of Harrow. He stated that
Harrow Mencap had arranged three meetings with service users and carers to discuss
the proposals and that their concerns had been documented and submitted to the
Council. He also sought clarity as the implementation date(s) of the proposals and the
engagement with the Voluntary Sector in the monitoring process proposed.

A speaker, on behalf of Mental Health Service users, addressed the meeting and
expressed concerns. He stated that these users would be adversely affected by the
proposals with serious consequences.

The Chairman invited both speakers to submit their concerns, expressed at the
meeting, to him, in writing, for a detailed response.

RESOLVED: That the representations be received and noted.

288. Councillor Question Time:

RESOLVED: To note that the following Councillor Questions had been received:



CB 161 VOL. 3 CABINET

1.

Questioner: Councillor Mrs Margaret Davine Portfolio Holder

Asked of: Councillor Eric Silver, Adult Services

Question: How will the needs of service users who are currently assessed as
having ‘substantial’ needs only, estimated as 492 in the report, be
monitored to make sure that their needs are not escalating?

2.

Questioner: Councillor Mrs Margaret Davine

Asked of: Councillor Eric Silver, Adult Services Portfolio Holder

Question: The report refers to 4,135 current and recent service users
(page 3), whereas the age profile in the Equality Impact
Assessment (page 7) gives a figure of 3,669. Can you please
explain the difference, that is a reduction of 466 service users over
a period of 3 months?

[Note: An oral answer was provided to each of these questions. Under the provisions
of Rule 17.4, the questioner asked a supplementary to each question, which was also
answered].

289. Representations from Councillor Questioner:
The Chairman invited the Councillor Questioner to address the meeting.

The Councillor Questioner stated that Harrow would be the first London borough to
meet only ‘critical’ assessed needs if the proposal was agreed that evening. The
London Borough of Lambeth had decided not to proceed with this change. She urged
Cabinet to reject the proposals on Fair Access to Care Services (FACS).

RESOLVED: That the representations be received and noted.

290. Key Decision - Outcome of Spring 2007 Statutory Consultations on Community
Care Services – Fair Access to Care Services:
Cabinet received the report of the Corporate Director of Adults and Housing Services,
which set out the public response to the statutory consultation on the proposed
changes to the eligibility criteria under Fair Access to Care Services (FACS). It also set
out options for Cabinet to consider in response to the consultation exercise.

The Portfolio Holder for Adult Services set the report into context and highlighted the
challenging financial position of the Council, which had led to the consultation process
on altering the provision of care services for people whose needs currently fell into the
‘critical’ and ‘substantial’ criteria. Cabinet received an outline of the various financial
pressures facing the Council, including the cost pressures from Harrow and Brent
Primary Care Trusts (PCTs) and Northwick Park Hospital.

The Portfolio Holder stated that if the Council stayed within the existing eligibility
criteria, a deficit of £1.5m - £2.0m was likely on the care budget for 2007/08.

The Portfolio Holder:

• outlined the extensive consultation process undertaken by the Council which
had lasted 13 weeks, a week longer than the statutory period, and thanked
Harrow Mencap for holding three additional public meetings;

• set out the options available to the Council and spoke in favour of
concentrating the Council’s resources on the vulnerable people of Harrow who
were most in need of care;

• read out the actions that would be put in place to address the concerns
expressed in the consultation about increased risk, as set out in paragraph 2.4
of the officer report;

• stated that the Council appreciated that the proposed measures might create
difficulties for some people and that the Council would do all it could to
alleviate these difficulties.



CABINET VOL. 3 CB 162

The Portfolio Holder responded, in detail, to questions from Members of Cabinet on
eligibility, safety, preventative work and the impact the proposed change in criteria
would have on people with Alzheimer’s disease and dementia.

In summary, the Chairman referred to the deliberation that had taken place on this
matter and assured those present that areas of concern would be addressed. He drew
attention to the guidelines available when dealing with victims of abuse and the help
that would be available from the Council to those with personal care needs.

RESOLVED: (1) To proceed with the proposal to meet only needs that fell within the
‘Critical’ FACS band;

(2) that the proposed actions to mitigate this, as set out in section 2.4 of the officer
report, be agreed.

Reason for Decision: To consider the consultation results undertaken on the criteria
the Council would apply, to determine who qualified for social care services under
FACS. To set the level eligibility criteria for Harrow.

(See also Minute 282).

291. Key Decision - Outcome of Spring 2007 Statutory Consultations on Community
Care Services - Day Centre Charging:
The Portfolio Holder for Adult Services introduced the report, which set out the public
response to the statutory consultations on the proposal to start charging for attendance
at Day Centres. It also set out options for Cabinet to consider in response to the
consultation exercise.

The Portfolio Holder stated that the proposal for Day Care Charges had been brought
forward from the February 2006 budget to allow for consultations to be undertaken. He
reiterated the severity of the financial position of the Council and the pressures on the
Council to address this position. In addition, the demand for and complexity of the
services provided by the Council was increasing, the population of Harrow was ageing,
and the grants received by Harrow from the government were £30m less than its
nearest neighbours and £120m less than the London average. These pressures,
together with those from the PCTs, had culminated in the proposal to charge for Day
Centre care.

Cabinet was briefed on the consultation process, the key messages from that process
and the options available to the Council. The Portfolio Holder stated that, in the event
that Cabinet agreed to introduce a charge, it would continue to provide a large subsidy
(in excess of 50%), details of which were set out in the officer report.

Members of Cabinet were invited to question the Portfolio Holder who responded to
questions on how other Councils were dealing with Day Care Charges, the levels of
subsidy the Council would provide if a charge was introduced and how the ability to pay
the charge would be assessed.

The Portfolio Holder proposed that a charge of £12 be introduced with a notice of one
month. If agreed, the decision would put Harrow Council below or in line with 12 other
London boroughs that also charged for the service. Harrow would continue to provide
a large subsidy as well.

The Portfolio Holder stated that it was important to note that all Day Centre Users
would receive a full financial assessment and any person assessed as having means
to pay would receive a month’s notice.

RESOLVED: That (1) a charge for attendance at Day Centres be introduced from
September 2007;

(2) the level of charge be set at £12 (£6 per half day);

(3) the charges be reviewed as part of the annual review of the Council’s fees and
charges.

Reason for Decision: To consider the consultation results undertaken. To introduce
a charge for attendance at Day Centres, and set a level. A budget saving of £200,000,
for 2007/08, was contained in the budget passed at Council on 22 February 2007.

(See also Minute 282).



CB 163 VOL. 3 CABINET

(Note: The meeting, having commenced at 8.30 pm, closed at 9.38 pm).

(Signed) COUNCILLOR DAVID ASHTON
Vice-Chairman (in the Chair)


